
4367 Oral Answers [ RAJYA SABHA ] to Questions 4368

Government satisfied itself in the matter of appointment of the Chairman of the Committee that he has got the requisite knowledge on the subject?

MR. CHAIRMAN: The reply is obviously
"yes".

SHRI DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN: la it not one of the demands in these representations that the supply of yarn should be regularly made by the Government itself?

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: It is for tfre Committee to decide. We have placed the terms of reference on the Table of the House.
They are so comprehensive that they can cover all those aspects.

SHOPS FOR MYSORE STATE COTTAGE
INDUSTRIES EMPORIUM IN DELHI

*436. SHRI SHERKHAN: Will the Minister of WORKS, HOUSING AND REHABILITATION be pleased to 9tate whether Government have received a proposal from the Government of Mysore for allotment of shops for opening cottage industries emporium in New Delhi and if so, what is the position in this regard?

THB DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI P. S. NASKAR) : A
request was received for allotment of suitable accommodation for the Emporium of Mysore State in the Theatre Communication Building in Connaught Circus. This could not be agreed to as no accommodation was available in the Theatre Communication Building.

SHRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY: May I know whether any accommodation did not fall vacant since the request was made by the Mysore Government?

SHRI P. S. NASKAR: The request was made in December 1962. We received a reference from the Ministry of Home Affairs, and we intimated tfte Mysore Government that Tot only

due to this emergency but generally tlie Government of India is very short of accommodation and that it is not possible to give any accommodation for such a purpose.
Not only to the Mysore Government, but we have refused such a request from the Madhya Pradesh Government, and also the UP.
Government wanted some more accommodation for their existing emporium, and we also refused that request.

SHRI M. H. SAMUEL: Is it not * fact that other Governments hare established their own shops there?

SHRI P. S. NASKAR: It was a long time before.


SHRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY: I would like to know if the hon. Minister can give us an assurance that the first available vacant accommodation required for this purpose will be made available to the Mysore Government.

SHRI MEHR CHAND KHANNA: The first available accommodation will be utilised for the purpose of defence and emergency. If anything remains jn excess, I am certainly prepared to consider the competing claims of the various State Governments.
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SHRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY: I suppose,

Sir, that shops are not required for emergency purposes.

SHRI MEHR CHAND KHANNA: There are no shops in Connaught Circus. These are old buildings which were built in the last War which, according to my view, should have been demolished long ago.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: May I
know what steps Government hav* taken in order to disabuse the minds of the hon.
Members here who think that link' is a Communist journal In order to carry on their anti-Communism?

MR. CHAIRMAN:   Next question.

BARIUM     CHEMICALS     PLANT
KOTHAGUDIUM

*437. SHRI P. K. KUMARAN: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) what is the stage of construction of the Barium Chemicals Plant at Kothagudium,
Andhra Pradesh;

(b) when the Plant is likely to he commissioned; and

(c) what is the amount spent se far on it?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY IN THE
MINISTRY or COMMERCE 4N»
INDUSTRY (SHRI N. KANUNGO): (a) The construction of the factory building has already been started and almost all the machinery (imported and indigenous) will be received at site by the end of March, 1963.

(b) The plant is likely to be commissioned by May, 1963.

(c) A sum of Rs. 30 lakhs has so far been spent on the scheme.

REALIZATION OF GOVERNMENT DUES BY
STATES

*43&. SHRI R. P. N. SINHA: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state whether he has tendered any

t[   ] Hindi transliteration.

